Appendix 1 (b)
Biographical index of non-medical signatories

in favour of the creation of

a Society of Chemical Physicians

(1665)
Arthur ANNESLEY, first earl of Anglesey (1614-1686)
Born in Dublin, Annesley was instrumental in helping to effect a relatively bloodless restoration of the Stuarts in 1660. He was a member of Charles II’s privy council and president of the Council of State (1660) and was later appointed treasurer to the navy (1667-8). Annesley was a cousin of George Villiers, duke of Buckingham, and shared his tolerance of religious dissent and patronage of nonconformists. Anthony Wood described him as ‘a great Calvinist’, whose support for ‘Persons of very different persuasions in matters of Religion’ made it difficult to determine ‘among what sort of men, as to point of Religion, he himself … ought to be ranked’. He was also known to Samuel Hartlib, who described him as ‘my very special good lord’. Hartlib and other members of his circle were hopeful that Annesley might provide funding to finance a new hospital scheme in 1661. He was also used by Hartlib to expedite payments of collected funds to the troubled Protestants of Bohemia. He was made a fellow of the Royal Society in 1668 but was not a regular attender of meetings.
ODNB; Wood, Ath. Ox., ii, 789-90; Whiting, Studies in English Puritanism from the Restoration to the Revolution, 1666-1688, 415; Worthington, Diary, i, 270, 312; ii, 80, 92, 99; Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows 1660-1700, 182-3.
Goring BALLE (d.1683)
Balle was the son of Sir Peter Balle (1598-1680) of Mamhead, Devon, a staunch royalist who served as recorder of Exeter after the Restoration. Goring was admitted to the Middle Temple, 4 February 1652 and was subsequently appointed as counsel for the city of Exeter in September 1663. Goring’s brothers Peter (c.1638-1675) and William (1627-1690) were both early and active members of the Royal Society. The former practised as a physician, having graduated MD at Padua in 1660. In the minutes of the Royal Society, it is recorded that at their meeting on 19 December 1678, Sir John Hoskyns presented to the Society for their repository a branch of white coral, which he had received from Mr Goring Ball.

Goring Ball, esquire, of the Middle Temple, was buried in the Temple church, 21 April 1683.

DRO, ECA 11, 9; Sturgess, Register of Admissions to the Middle Temple, i, 151; ODNB, Ball, Sir Peter (1598-1680) and Ball, Peter (c.1638-1675); Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows, 1660-1700, 134-5, 160-1; Birch, History of the Royal Society, iii, 449; Woods (ed.), Register of Burials at the Temple Church, 1628-1853, 25.
Montague BERTIE, second earl of Lindsey (1607 or 1608-1666)
Bertie was a loyal royalist in the civil war, fighting at all the major battles of the various campaigns. Following the defeat of the king, he suffered huge financial losses and retired to the ancestral estates at Grimethorpe, Lincolnshire, where he seems to have retreated from political engagement and plotting. At the Restoration, he was restored to the Privy Council and in 1661 received the order of the Garter as well as being given back his post as Lord High Chamberlain of England. He died at London on 25 July 1666. The chymical physician Everard Maynwaring dedicated his Morbus Polyrhizos et Polymorphaeus. A Treatise of the Scurvy (1665) to Bertie, in which he praised the earl for his steadfast defence of the ‘truth of Royal Interest, and a Kingdoms safety’.

ODNB; Maynwaring, Morbus Polyrhizos, A2r-A3v.
Henry BISHOP (1611-1691)
An intransigent royalist in the 1650s, Colonel Henry Bishop of Henfield, Sussex, was nonetheless in contact with the Levellers for much of the 1650s with whom he engaged in plotting against the various governments of the interregnum. Bishop was also an intimate acquaintance of fellow conspirator John Wildman (d.1693), who possessed connections with both radical and royalist opponents of the Cromwellian regime. At the Restoration, Bishop obtained the office of Post-master General, which he was forced to relinquish in 1663, probably as a result of his predilection for ‘continuing disaffected persons in the management of the post’. Some opponents were of the opinion that he was under the influence of Wildman, to whom he was financially indebted. He is widely credited with having invented the modern post-mark.
He would also appear to have been on close terms with fellow royalist conspirator and signatory, Robert Werden, whom he entrusted with various estates at Waddon in Surrey.

Underdown, Royalist Conspiracy in England, 1649-1660, 123-4, 166, 176, 210-11; Thurloe, State Papers, iv, 151, 160, 190, 281, 344, 673; vii, 80; Ashley, John Wildman: Plotter and Postmaster, 86, 119-20, 156, 168-71, 176-7, 196, 283; TNA, PC 2/56, 123; CSPD, 1663-1664, 157; Johnson, ‘Post-Restoration Nonconformity and Plotting, 1660-1675’, MA (Manchester, 1967), 32-3; Greaves, Deliver Us From Evil, 78, 84; TNA, PROB 11/408 [will of Henry Bishop, 16 March 1690/1, pr. 21 March 1691/2].
Richard BRETT

Unidentified. Possibly Major Richard Brett (d.1689), later of Richmond, esq, who would appear to have made a fortune as a victualler to the royal navy, as well as lending large sums to the crown. At the time of his death, one of his properties in Little Queen Street in St Giles in the Fields was occupied by the former plotter Major John Wildman.
Calendar of Treasury Books, vol. 8, 394; TNA, PROB 11/397, fos 88r-90r [will of Richard Brett, esquire, of Richmond, Surrey, 15 June 1689, pr. 18 November 1689].

Robert BRUCE, second earl of Elgin and first earl of Ailesbury (1626-1685)

Known in later years for his intellectual curiosity and collection of antiquities and manuscripts, Bruce was an early member of the fledgling Royal Society. His father, Thomas, was a moderate Parliamentarian, but Robert became an active royalist conspirator in the 1650s and was rewarded at the Restoration with the post of joint Lord Lieutenant of Bedfordshire. Elevated to the Scottish peerage in December 1663, he was created earl of Ailesbury in March 1664 and sat in the English House of Lords.

ODNB; Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows, 1660-1700, 144-5.

Edmund BUTLER, fourth viscount Mountgarett (d.1679)
Butler served as a captain in the exiled army of Charles II. He was also a Roman Catholic whose father had played a prominent role in the armies of the Irish Confederation in the revolt of the 1640s. In 1663, he petitioned the restored king on behalf of the Catholic cause.
Doubleday and Lord Howard de Walden (eds), The Complete Peerage or a History of the House of Lords and all Its Members, ix, 323-4.

James BUTLER, twelfth earl and first duke of Ormond (1610-1688)

Butler remained loyal to the royal cause in Ireland throughout the civil war and ultimately shared Prince Charles’ exile on the continent in the 1650s. In 1660, he was placed on the commission for the treasury and navy, appointed lord steward of the king’s household, privy councillor, lord lieutenant of Somerset, and held various other high-ranking offices of state. In 1661, he was further rewarded with the title of duke of Ormond and lord high steward of England. Ormond seems to have had a general interest in medical matters, and in chymical medicine and alchemy in particular. In 1667, he oversaw the incorporation of the first Irish College of Physicians. Two of his personal physicians had strong interests in iatrochemistry and alchemy. In 1652 William Fogarty, an Irish Catholic, was reported by Hartlib’s son-in-law, Frederick Clodius, to have recently discovered the medical, chymical and alchemical papers of one Higgins, servant to the famed Dr Butler, which Fogarty promised to give Clodius ‘upon condition that he should explain the doubtful and enigmaticall passages unto him’. Another member of the Hartlib circle and signatory of the chymists in 1665, William Currer, acted as Ormond’s personal physician after the Restoration. In addition, Ormond used his powers as Lord Lieutenant to promote the cause of another chymical physician, John Archer, who was seeking an MD from Trinity College, Dublin, in 1664. Archer, who was appointed chymical physician in ordinary to the king in 1670, was repeatedly in trouble with the College of Physicians in London, which accused him of practising illicitly and without sufficient medical knowledge. In 1662 the astrologer and occult physician John Heydon dedicated one of his Rosicrucian tracts to Ormond. Towards the end of his life, Ormond attracted the chymical physician Peter Belon to Dublin, where he hoped to establish a successful medical spa at Chapelizod.
ODNB; SUL, HP 28/2/27B-28A, 29A; ODNB, sub Currer, William; Bodl., Carte MS 144, fos 44r-v; ODNB, sub Archer, John [which fails to mention the link with Ormond]; TNA, LC3/26, fo. 142; Heydon, The Harmony of the World; Elmer, ‘Promoting Medical Change in Restoration Ireland: The Chemical Revolution and the Patronage of James Butler, duke of Ormond (1610-1688), 84-101.
Henry CAVENDISH, Lord Mansfield (1630-1691)
Cavendish, like his father, the first duke of Newcastle, was a staunch royalist. At the Restoration, he was appointed Master of the Robes, 5 June 1660 (vacant by 9 May 1662) and also served as a gentleman of the bedchamber from either 1661 or 1662 until Charles II’s death in 1685. On the death of his father, he was created second duke of Newcastle, 25 December 1676. In 1661, he was elected MP for Northumberland in the Cavalier Parliament, where he loyally served the court interest. He was later a committed opponent of exclusion.

ODNB; TNA, LC3/24, fos 2, 21; LC3/25, fo. 7; CSPD, 1661-1662, 367.
Martin CLIFFORD (c.1624-1677)
Probably the same as ‘Mat. Clifford’, who signed O’Dowde’s engagement. Clifford was a creature of George Villiers, second duke of Buckingham, who was instrumental in securing the post of master of the Charterhouse for Clifford in 1671. Little is known of Clifford’s early life, though he probably followed the court into exile in the 1650s. At the Restoration, he gained a reputation as a wit and a poet and was also widely suspected of holding deist beliefs. Clifford was reputedly the author of A Treatise of Humane Reason (1674), of which bishop Laney is said to have claimed that ‘it made every man’s private Fancy judge of Religion’. He was involved in a scheme with Thomas Paulden to manufacture and sell crystal glass, Paulden having been granted the patent for the invention of the process in 1662. 
ODNB; Wood, Ath. Ox, iii, 999; CSPD, 1661-1662, 536; CSPD, 1663-1664, 229.
Colonel Thomas COLEPEPER (1637-1708)

Colepeper was a member of the royalist underground in the 1650s and was arrested and imprisoned in 1659 on suspicion of plotting on behalf of the King. At the Restoration, he was scantly rewarded for his loyalty, and, financially desperate, threw himself into various schemes and projects. These included a land reclamation scheme in Lancashire, in which he was jointly concerned with Edward Progers in 1665. In the same year, he entered the royal service as a gunfounder, and was later appointed (in 1675) as an engineer to the Ordinance Office. Forced, in the words of his biographer, ‘to live by his wits and the exercise of his scientific imagination’ (he was elected FRS in 1668), he consistently failed to profit from his ingenuity and fell deeper into debt. Nonetheless, he continued to develop new ideas to alleviate his plight, including various projects designed for the improvement of the army, navy and the collection of the revenue. He also became entangled, disastrously, with William Cavendish, the fourth duke of Newcastle, and was disgraced for fighting with the duke in full view of the King in 1685. He had earlier eloped and married Frances, the youngest daughter of Lord Frescheville.

ODNB; CSPD, 1660-1661, 90; CSPD, 1664-1665, 222; Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows, 184-5.
James COMPTON, third earl of Northampton (1622-1681)

Educated at Eton College and Cambridge, Compton was heavily fined for fighting against the parliamentary forces during the civil war. He also suffered frequent arrests and terms of imprisonment during the 1650s. At the Restoration, he was made lord lieutenant of Warwickshire and recorder of Coventry. He was also a frequent attender at the House of Lords and was responsible for introducing the bill demanding the perpetual banishment of the earl of Clarendon in 1667. Elected a fellow of the Royal Society in the early 1660s, he is best remembered today for his translations of classical and contemporary literature as well as his patronage of actors and dramatists.
ODNB; Doubleday and Lord Howard de Walden (eds), The Complete Peerage, ix, 681-2; Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows, 138-9.

John CREW, first baron Crewe of Stene (1598-1679)

Crew supported the parliamentarian cause in the civil war but was always moderately inclined and supported accommodation with the King. He was an enthusiastic proponent of the Restoration, meeting the King at The Hague in 1660, and was subsequently rewarded with the title of baron Crew of Stene. Elected MP for Northamptonshire, Crew represented the interests of the ‘political Presbyterians’ and sought to mollify the excesses of the more militant Anglican members. Little is known of his scientific or medical interests, but he was involved in drawing up the statutes for the new college at Durham in 1656.

ODNB.
Aubrey DE VERE, twentieth earl of Oxford (1627-1703)
De Vere, who may have fought for the king in the civil war, was certainly a dedicated royalist conspirator in the 1650s. He was frequently detained and imprisoned (1654, 1659) for his activities and suffered financially for his royalism. He was richly rewarded at the Restoration with several offices and appointments. In 1660 (invested 1661) he was granted the Order of the Garter and served as lord lieutenant of Essex from 1660 to 1703 (with only a very brief intermission in 1688). He was also given command of the King’s regiment of horse (the ‘Oxford Blues’) in 1660, which later helped to suppress Venner’s Rising (1661). According to his biographer, he ‘lived riotously on the Piazza at Covent Garden’ in the 1660s and was politically supportive of the court throughout this period. He was made a Privy Councillor in 1670 and a Gentleman of the Bedchamber in 1678, but suffered a temporary eclipse under James II. Following the Revolution, he rapidly sided with William III and fought alongside the new king at the battle of the Boyne.
The royalist astrologer and occult philosopher, John Heydon, referred to him as a patron in 1665.

ODNB; J. Heydon, El Havarevna or the English Physitians Tutor, A3v.
Sir John ERNLE (c.1620-1697)
Of Whetham, near Calne, in Wiltshire, Ernle served as a JP in his native county for almost forty years, as well as sitting as an MP for five different constituencies between 1654 and 1690. Despite his service to the commonwealth (he was appointed commissioner of assessments in 1657), at the Restoration he petitioned the king for the place of Clerk of the Pells on the grounds that he had expended his fortune in promoting the king’s return. Re-elected MP for Wiltshire for the Convention Parliament in 1660, he was also appointed captain of militia horse in the same year and deputy lieutenant for the county in 1661. He served as MP for Cricklade in the Cavalier Parliament (1661). Knighted some time before 1664, shortly thereafter he entered the naval service and steadily rose through the ranks of government administrators. In 1671, he was appointed to the Navy Board as comptroller of naval stores, and in 1677 became an Admiralty Lord. He was also a member of the Privy Council (1676) and a follower of Danby. In February 1681, he was elected MP for Great Bedwyn, probably through the patronage of Robert Bruce, earl of Ailesbury. Loyal to James II, he subsequently made his peace with the government of William III but was stripped of his naval posts. He died in 1697.

ODNB; Henning, ii, 271-4; De Beer (ed.), Diary of John Evelyn, iv, 533 and n; CSPD, 1660-1661, 447; Baxter, The Development of the Treasury, 1660-1702.
Charles GORING, second earl of Norwich (1615-1671)

Along with his father, the first earl, Goring fought for the King in the civil war, and suffered huge financial losses as a result. He was created clerk of the Council of Wales in 1661.
Doubleday and Lord H. de Walden (eds), The Complete Peerage, ix, 776-7; ODNB, sub Goring, George, first earl of Norwich.

Sir George HAMILTON (c.1608-1679)

An Irish Roman Catholic, Hamilton served Charles I in Scotland as well as in Ireland in the 1640s, in association with his brother-in-law, James Butler, twelfth earl and first duke of Ormond. In 1649, he was made governor of Nenagh Castle, but following its capture by Ireton, Hamilton went into exile in France. At the Restoration, he was fully compensated for his earlier losses. An act was passed restoring Sir George to his full estates, and in 1662 he was granted all the penalties and forfeitures that the crown might receive through the violation of acts of parliament concerning agricultural practices. In 1661, he gained the royal warrant to dig mines north of the river Trent and in Wales. His son, also Sir George, married Francis Jennings, maid of honour to the duchess of York (1664-6) and was killed in battle in 1676.

ODNB, sub Hamilton, James, first earl of Abercorn; CSPD, 1660-1661, 504.

Sir Charles HARBORD (1596-1679)

Harbord was re-appointed to the post of surveyor-general of crown lands in 1660, a position he had lost at the outbreak of the civil war. There seems little doubt that it would have brought him into close contact with many other signatories of the chymists’ petition, particularly those who specialised in land speculation and mining operations. For example, Sir George Hamilton enlisted the support of Harbord to smooth the way for the purchase of Moor Park on behalf of his brother-in-law, James Butler, the duke of Ormond. He was described by the political opposition in 1677 as having profiteered as a solicitor of Staples Inn to the tune of £100,000, ‘till his lewdness and poverty brought him to Court’. Harbord sat as MP for Launceston in Cornwall from 1661 to 1679, as well as serving as a JP in Norfolk and Middlesex after the Restoration.
Henning, ii, 477-88; Bodl., Carte MS 32, fos 167, 279; A Seasonable Argument (Amsterdam, 1677), 5.
Humphrey HENCHMAN, bishop of London (1592-1675)

An ardent royalist, Henchman lost all his ecclesiastical preferments during the civil war as well as suffering sequestration of his considerable personal estates. He retired to Salisbury, where he was in touch with royalist exiles and helped to secure the escape of Charles II after the battle of Worcester. He was also on friendly terms with several high-ranking and excluded Anglican clergymen, including Gilbert Sheldon. At the Restoration, he was rewarded with the diocese of Salisbury. Following Sheldon’s appointment as archbishop of Canterbury in 1663, Henchman was promoted to the diocese of London. Here, he gained a reputation as a moderate and charitable churchman, indulgent to ‘sober’ nonconformists such as Thomas Manton (1620-1677), who was widely praised in 1665 for remaining at his post during the plague while many of his junior colleagues fled the city. He was also held in high esteem by the King who admired his fiercely independent frame of mind. 
Henchman’s interest in ‘alternative’ medicine is suggested by the fact that he was the subject of a dedication by Robert Turner to his The Brittish Physician. He was also a supporter and sponsor of the royal chymist, Major John Cheke (alternatively Choke or Chalk), who claimed to be related to van Helmont. Choke was granted a licence to practise medicine in the diocese of London by Henchman in July 1667. A month later, Henchman testified to his personal knowledge of ‘the wonderful cures, which he has wrought on many desperate cases’.
ODNB; Williams, ‘The Church of England and Protestant Nonconformity in Wiltshire, 1645-1665’, M. Litt (Bristol, 1971), 148; Bloom and James, 43; TNA, LC3/26, fo. 142; CSPD, 1667, 352.
Philip HERBERT, fifth earl of Pembroke (1621-1669)

As Lord Herbert, he sat as MP for Wiltshire in the Short Parliament, and for Glamorgan in the Long Parliament. Like his father, he sided with the Parliamentarians in the civil war. Following his father’s death in 1650, he took over his seat for Berkshire in the Rump Parliament. Elected a member of the Council of State in December 1651, he was briefly president in 1652 and thereafter served the Cromwellian state in various guises throughout the 1650s. His interest in radical religion probably dates from this period. Some time in the mid-1650s he was rumoured to have paid for the publication of various Quaker pamphlets, though the embryonic leadership of the sect were suspicious of his intentions. At the Restoration, he made his peace with Charles II and was appointed a councillor for trade and navigation in November 1660. He acted as cupbearer at Charles’ coronation on 23 April 1661. Pembroke possessed no taste for public life and soon after retired to Wilton, where he died in December 1669. According to Aubrey, he possessed ‘an admirable witt, and was contemplative’, but his chief interest lay in ‘Chymistrie, which [he] did understand very well and he made Medicines, that did great cures’. His early interest in medical unorthodoxy and the occult is suggested by his cure at the hands of the eirenic miracle healer Matthew Coker in London in 1654, as well as his willingness to publicly subscribe to Coker’s other successes.
Herbert seems to have learned chymistry at the hands of the Bohemian exile and chymist, Johannes Banff Hunyades (1576-1646), who may have been introduced to him by his father-in-law, Sir Robert Naunton, an active supporter of the cause of Frederick, the deposed Elector Palatine and King of Bohemia. In the early 1660s, Hunyades’ son apparently lived in Pembroke’s household for a brief period where he made chymical and medical preparations. In 1662, John Ward reported that Pembroke was ‘a pretender to Chymistrie, and often comes to a refiner in Wood Street [one Wilmot] to doe things for him’. Little is known, however, of Pembroke’s precise scientific or religious beliefs though it was reported of him by Charles II, no less, that he held ‘pretty notions’ of the first chapter of Genesis for which he was mocked at court. His interest in hermeticism and related beliefs was probably long-standing. In 1651, the radical sectary and Paracelsian Henry Pinnell dedicated his Five Treatises of the Philosophers Stone to Herbert. Sixteen years later, John Evelyn claimed that he was trying the patience of his son’s tutor, Milton’s nephew and amanuensis Edward Phillips, ‘in interpreting some of the late Teutonic philosophers, to whose Mystic Theology [he] is not a little addicted’. A year later, the virtuoso John Beale confirmed Pembroke’s addiction to ‘Teutonic Oracles’. He may well have been receiving advice about this time from various members of the Pordage circle, a group of mystical Behmenists who gathered at Bradfield and London under the tutelage of John Pordage and Thomas Bromley. Bromley was reported to have visited Wilton in late 1666, ‘where he had not beene for many yeares’. He may have been encouraged by John Pordage’s eldest son Samuel, who served as the earl’s steward for much of the 1660s and shared his father’s passion for alchemical and Behmenist thinking. In all probability, the earl was bankrolling Pordage’s activities as well as assisting in the publication of Behmenist texts.
ODNB; Lever, The Herberts of Wilton, 118-9; Webster, Great Instauration, 301; FHL, MS S 81 [formerly Caton MS 3], fo. 184r [Francis Howgill to Margaret Fell, 10 August ?]; Latham and Matthews (eds), Diary of Samuel Pepys, ix, 150-1; Dick (ed.), Aubrey’s Brief Lives, 146; Conway Letters, 99 [Robert Gell to Lady Conway, 26 May 1654], 280; FSL, V.a.292, fos 33r, 84v; H. P[innell], Five Treatises of the Philosophers Stone (London, 1652); BL, Add. MS 78,298, fo. 166r [John Evelyn to Sir James Langley, 31 July 1667]; BL, Add. MS 78,312, fo. 81v [John Beale to Evelyn, 9 May 1668]; ODNB, sub Phillips, Edward; Bodl., Rawlinson MS D 833, fo. 64r; DWL, 186.18 (1), a, Epistle I [Francis Lee to Pierre Poiret, c.1701]; Hessayon, ‘Gold Tried in the Fire’: The Prophet Theauraujohn Tany and the English Revolution, 320-3; Clark (ed.), Brief Lives by John Aubrey, ii, 160.
Sir Frescheville HOLLES (1642-1672)

Holles was a naval officer and son of the royalist antiquarian and civil war veteran, Gervase Holles (d.1675), who lived in exile from 1649 to 1660 and subsequently played an active part in the Restoration of Charles II. Frescheville Holles was appointed a major in the Westminster militia, serving from 1664 to 1667. As a successful commander of the privateer Panther in 1665, he came to the notice of George Monck, duke of Albermarle, who helped to secure a naval commission for Holles. In October 1665 he was appointed captain of the Antelope. He was knighted for gallantry following a naval engagement in June 1666 during the second Anglo-Dutch War. He subsequently sat as MP for Great Grimsby in 1667 and used the House of Commons to launch an attack on the naval administration’s misconduct of the war. At this time, he would appear to have been an ally of George Villiers, duke of Buckingham and spoke in favour of religious toleration. As a result, he became unpopular with the court and lost various military posts and offices, including his place as a gentleman of the privy chamber, which he had held since 1664. He subsequently made his peace with the court, regained his naval posts, and was killed at the battle of Solebay on 28 May 1672. Though praised by some for his bravery, Samuel Pepys did not have a good word to say for Holles, whom he depicted as ‘a conceited, idle, prating, lying fellow’. Nothing is known of his intellectual and scientific interests, though he did employ the astrologer John Gadbury. He was also made a fellow of the Royal Society shortly before his death and may have been the ‘person of Qualitie and witt, who had his arm shott off’’, whom Robert Boyle interviewed in relation to enquiries about phantom pains. He was certainly on good terms with Boyle’s brother, Roger, earl of Orrery, who described him variously as ‘his true and worthy friend’ and ‘faithful creature’.
ODNB; Henning, ii, 564-5; Thomas, Religion and the Decline of Magic, 310; Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows, 188-9; Royal Society Library, B[oyle] P[apers], 75, no. 413; HMC. Calendar of the Manuscripts of the Marquis of Bath, ii, 152 [Orrery to Col. Gervase Holles, 17 October 1670]; CSP Ireland, 1669-1670.Addenda 1625-1670, 292.
Charles HOWARD, first earl of Carlisle (1628-1685)
Howard was probably a royalist in the civil war, who accepted local office in the 1650s. In 1650, for example, he served as High Sheriff of Cumberland, despite the fact that he was charged with disaffection to the government in that year. He subsequently fought on the side of Parliament at the battle of Worcester in 1651 and sat as MP for Westmorland in the Barebone’s Parliament of 1653. He also became a member of the Council of State in that year and later captain of the Lord Protector’s bodyguard. For this and other services to the Cromwellian state, he was rewarded by promotion to Cromwell’s ‘other house’ in 1657. During the course of 1659 he sided with the moderates and eventually welcomed the Restoration. He was soon appointed as a privy councillor, custos rotulorum of Essex, and lord lieutenant of Cumberland and Westmorland. He was created earl of Carlisle on 20 April 1661. Further offices followed, and in 1663-4 he served as an ambassador to Russia, Sweden and Denmark. On his return to England, he was rewarded with numerous military and political dignities. Initially a supporter of Shaftesbury and sympathetic to exclusion, he seems to have changed his mind by 1684 and died the following year.
ODNB.
Henry JERMYN, earl of St Albans (c.1605-1684)
A long-standing and loyal member of the royal household, Jermyn was particularly attached to Charles I’s queen, Henrietta Maria, whose retinue he first joined as a gentleman usher in 1627. During the civil war he fought for the King, though spending much of his time in the entourage of the queen with whom he left for France and exile in April 1644. Following the king’s execution, he continued to advise Henrietta Maria as well as Prince Charles and, much to Hyde’s chagrin, played a leading role in the royalist government in exile, frequently negotiating with foreign princes and potential allies. He was created earl of St Albans by Charles in December 1659. However, at the Restoration Edward Hyde, now earl of Clarendon, succeeded in excluding Jermyn from the king’s councils. Instead, he became ambassador to France in 1661, where he helped to promote the king’s marriage to the Catholic Catherine of Braganza. In return for his former loyalty and the vast debts he accrued in the royal cause, Charles rewarded Jermyn with numerous posts and offices. In 1660, he was appointed joint registrar of the court of Chancery. In 1662 he became keeper of Greenwich House and Park and served as Lord Chamberlain to Charles II from 1672 to 1674. Despite all these preferments and offices, he still died heavily in debt in 1684. He supported a policy of religious toleration, largely in order to allow Roman Catholics the right to worship freely in England.
ODNB.
Sir William KILLIGREW (1606-1695)

Dramatist and courtier, Killigrew was knighted in 1626 by Charles I. He served Charles as a gentleman usher and attended him throughout the civil war. Killigrew suffered for his royalism and was forced to scheme in order to avoid complete impoverishment in the 1650s. In 1654, for example, he was involved in fen drainage. Active behind the scenes in 1659-60 promoting the Restoration, Killigrew was rewarded by being reappointed gentleman usher of the privy chamber in the summer of 1660. By February 1664, he was also serving as the queen’s vice-chamberlain. Further grants and offices followed for himself and his family. In 1661, he was awarded the profits of ‘certain concealed waste lands’, and in the following year was granted a joint share of ‘certain bonds for sequestration moneys in Lancashire’. He was also active politically, being returned as MP for Richmond in April 1664. He was later an energetic member of the court party and would appear to have played an important role in devising Charles’ financial policies and plans to raise further revenues. He is best known today, however, as a playwright, many of whose plays, first performed in the 1660s, were concerned with topical political themes such as succession, usurpation and royal authority.
ODNB; CSPD, 1654, 152.
Sir John MENNES (1599-1671)

A naval officer, he was knighted by Charles I in February 1642 for safely conveying Queen Henrietta Maria to France and was soon after rewarded with the office of rear admiral in the navy. At the outbreak of civil war, he transferred to the army and fought loyally for the King throughout the conflict. By 1648, he was back at sea in the king’s service and soon joined the exiled court abroad. During the 1650s, he was principally active as a secret agent, though he also served as medical adviser to the exiled cavaliers, claiming a special gift in the cure of venereal diseases. At the Restoration, he was appointed a gentleman of the privy chamber and received other minor rewards. In 1661, he was appointed comptroller of the navy, an office for which he was ill equipped. He was also made a member of the council for foreign plantations (1661), master of Trinity House (1662), a member of the Tangier Company (1662) and a founder assistant of the Royal Fishery Company (1664). According to Anthony Wood, Mennes was ‘well skill’d in Physic and Chymistry’, a judgement shared by his naval associate Samuel Pepys. It seems likely, therefore, that he was a competent judge of the claims made by the chymists in 1665. He is perhaps better known today for his poetry and contribution to royalist genres of writing such as ‘drollery’.
ODNB; Wood, Ath. Ox., ii, 350-1; Latham and Matthews (eds), Diary of Samuel Pepys, iv, 218, 334; v, 241-2; Raylor, Cavaliers, Clubs, and Literary Culture: Sir John Mennes, James Smith, and the Order of Fancy.
Sir William MEYRICK (d.1669)

A civil lawyer and judge, Meyrick was appointed judge of the prerogative court of Canterbury in September 1641 by William Laud. After joining the King at Oxford in 1643, he was replaced by the parliamentarian Sir Nathaniel Brent, but was reinstated at the Restoration. He was knighted on 8 November 1661. He made his will in 1665 and died in 1669.
ODNB; Green, The Re-Establishment of the Church of England 1660-1663, 124, 132.

George MONCK, first duke of Albemarle (1608-1670)

The principal architect of the Restoration, the Devonian Monck was knighted by Charles II in 1660, as well as being inducted into the Order of the Garter. In 1665, he deputised for the duke of York as lord high admiral to the fleet. During the plague, he stayed in London and superintended the necessary measures to check the spread of the disease. A moderate in religion, Monck was acquainted with the chymical physician John Troutbeck, and may have been a kinsman of Edmund Warcup. His preference for unorthodox medical ideas is suggested by Christopher Irvine’s dedication of his Medicina Magnetica to Monck, as commander-in-chief of the forces in Scotland, in 1656, as well as the fact that in 1669 he was treated for the dropsy by the empiric, William Sermon.
ODNB.
Thomas PAULDEN (b.1625)
Originally from Yorkshire, after a brief sojourn at Cambridge Paulden enlisted with the royalist army and may have fought at the battle of Naseby. He was partly responsible for capturing Pontefract castle in the second civil war, during the siege of which he was accused of murdering the Parliamentarian officer Colonel William Rainsborough. Refusing terms, Paulden finally fled into exile and the court of Prince Charles in March 1649. During the 1650s, he frequently engaged in spying missions to England, was caught and escaped, and did not return for good until 1660, when he renewed intimacy with his former patron, George Villiers, second duke of Buckingham. In November 1660, he sought to benefit from his former loyalty by petitioning the crown for lands near Holy Island, which he wished to improve. In 1662, he was granted the patent for an invention to manufacture crystal glass, a scheme that led him into collaboration with another of Buckingham’s servants, Martin Clifford. At the same time, he was also an associate of the poet, Abraham Cowley (1618-1667). In 1668, he was recommended by the king for the post of commissioner of excise upon the first vacancy. In 1678, Paulden played a minor role in the drama surrounding the murder of Sir Edmund Berry Godfrey, when he gave evidence as to his being in Duke’s Coffee House at the time it was first reported that Godfrey’s body had been found. He seems to have died in poverty some time between 1702 and 1710.
ODNB; Underdown, Royalist Conspiracy in England, 9, 86n, 145, 207-8; Thurloe, State Papers, i, 714, 719; iii, 240-2, 264; Calendar of Treasury Books, 1660-1667, 34; CSPD, 1663-1664, 229; Pritchard, ‘Six Letters by Cowley’, Review of English Studies, 18 (1967), 261; Marshall, Strange Death of Edmund Godfrey: Plots and Politics in Restoration London (Stroud, 1999), 95, 104.
Henry PECK (d.1675)
Thomas O’Dowde described Peck as ‘my very loving friend, Justice Peck’, who lived near the new chapel in Tuttle Street, Westminster. In April 1661, Henry Peck, ‘one of the Gentlemen of the Privy Chamber in Extraordinary’, was ordered to be paid over £3,400 ‘in consideration, as by a vote of Parliament of 10 December last, of an estate taken from him and disposed by some of the late usurping powers’. His appointment at court is not noted by Bucholz in his database of court officers.
He is almost certainly the Captain Henry Peck, who petitioned Cromwell in April 1654 seeking reimbursement of over £4,000, moneys that he claimed were owed to his father ‘in recompense of an estate disposed of by Parliament to Col. Massey’. The land in question was a lease on an ironworks in the Forest of Dean. A stop was placed on payment of the money in December 1648. Peck begged, ‘for the sake of my fathers wounds and expenses in the service, and the multitude of his children, that the stay be removed’. Peck served as a JP for Middlesex after the Restoration. He was buried at St Margaret’s, Westminster, on 2 December 1675.
O’Dowde, The Poor Man’s Physician (3rd ed., 1665), 68-9; Calendar of Treasury Books, 1660-1667, 236; CSPD, 1654, 96, 329; TNA, PROB 11/350, fos 173r-v [will of Henry Peck, esquire, of Westminster, 1 April 1675, pr. 21 February 1675/6]; City of Westminster Archives, parish registers of St Margaret’s, Westminster.
Edward PROGERS (1621-1713)

A life-time servant of the Stuart court, Progers was appointed at a young age as a page of honour to Charles I and spent the civil war with the court at Oxford. On joining Henrietta Maria in Paris in 1646, he was sent to Jersey, where he was appointed one of the grooms of the bedchamber by Prince Charles in November of that year. Thereafter, Progers or ‘Poge’ was one of Charles’ closest confidantes and was frequently trusted to undertake sensitive missions on behalf of the king in exile. He also suffered imprisonment for these activities and was not surprisingly entrusted to carry out further such missions on the eve of the Restoration. He was subsequently confirmed as groom of the bedchamber on 3 February 1661. Throughout the 1660s, he repeatedly importuned the king for office and favours, both for himself and his family. He was also involved in numerous money-making schemes, including land reclamation in Lancashire with Colonel Thomas Colepeper, attempts to secure tithes in Hatfield Chase, and improvements to the farming of the customs. By 1663, he was acting as deputy to George Monck, duke of Albemarle as ranger of Bushy Park at Hampton Court and succeeded as ranger on the duke’s death in 1670. As MP for Brecknockshire from 1662 until 1679, he supported the court, but did not stand for election in 1679 on account of his royal duties. He was also appointed deputy lieutenant for the county in 1674. Progers retired to Hampton after losing his post as groom of the bedchamber at the accession of James II in 1685 and died there in 1713. He was probably responsible for the appointment of his brother, Henry to various royal positions after 1660.
ODNB; Hervey, West Stow Parish Registers, 191-222; CSPD, 1652-1653, 94; CSPD, 1655, 204; Thurloe, State Papers, iii, 339; TNA, LC 3/24, fo. 3; Calendar of Treasury Books, 1660-1667, 125, 172; CSPD, 1663-1664, 101; CSPD, 1664-1665, 222, 370 and passim; TNA, PC 2/60, 25; Copinger, The Manors of Suffolk, i, 408-10.
Henry PROGERS (d.1687)
Henry was the younger brother of Edward (above). Like his brother, Henry was a staunch royalist, who, as a servant of Lord Cottington and Edward Hyde, was implicated in the murder of the parliamentary envoy and political apologist Anthony Ascham in Madrid in 1650. Progers was appointed king’s equerry in ordinary and groom of the bedchamber at the Restoration (though no official record of his appointment as the latter has survived). During the 1660s, he was involved in numerous schemes and profit-making ventures with his brother Edward, including one designed to regulate the sedan-chair men in 1665. In 1681, he was appointed sergeant porter at court.
ODNB, sub Ascham, Anthony; TNA, LS 13/252, fo. 44v; LS 13/253, fo. 88; LS 13/9, fo. 15A; LS 13/255, fos 3v, 21v; CSPD, 1660-1661, 320; CSPD, 1661-1662, 500; CSPD, 1665-1666, 160 and passim.

Sir Geoffrey SHAKERLEY (1619-1696)
A committed royalist in the civil war and plotter in the 1650s, Sir Geoffrey Shakerley of Hulme was made one of the commissioners for corporations in 1662. A year later, in August 1663, he was appointed governor of Chester Castle, probably at the instigation of Colonel Robert Werden, among whose papers the petition to install Shakerley was found. He was elected MP for Wigan in 1661, where his brother-in-law Roger Bradshaigh had the strongest interest. Moderately active at Westminster, he spent little time in London following his appointment at Chester. He did, however, maintain a regular correspondence with Joseph Williamson, whom he supplied with a constant flow of information relating to the activities of local felons, traitors and sectaries. He was particularly zealous in prosecuting dissenters during the Second Anglo-Dutch War, at the outset of which he was appointed deputy-lieutenant of Cheshire (1665). At the same time, he was noticeably more lenient to Catholics, many of whom had loyally served the king during the years of civil war and interregnum. Accounted a friend of James Butler, duke of Ormond, he continued to persecute nonconformists in the 1670s, and was not surprisingly a Tory supporter in the following decade. He died on 17 October 1696 and was buried at Nether Peover, Cheshire. His son Peter sat as the Tory MP for Wigan, 1690-8, and for Chester, 1698-1715.
He may have known Thomas O’Dowde from the early 1650s, when both men moved in the same royalist circles in Cheshire. An interest in chymistry is suggested by his involvement with his brother-in-law, the loyalist physician Allan Pennington (1622-1696), in a scheme to extract silver from lead ore in north Wales in 1670. He was also active in seeking royal grants of land and favour after the Restoration. In September 1660, he petitioned for a lease of meadows in Lambeth, Surrey.
Henning, iii, 426-7; Green, CPCC, ii, 1446; Cheshire and Chester Archives and Local Studies, Chester, ZA/B/2, fo. 137v; CSPD, 1663-1664, 205, 248, 303, 431; CSPD, 1664-1665, 461, 478 and passim; CSPD, 1670, with Addenda 1660-1670, 148 and passim; Manchester Central Library, L1/48/6/1, 57, 216; Calendar of Treasury Books, 1660-1667, 22.
Gilbert SHELDON, archbishop of Canterbury (1598-1677)

Appointed bishop of London in 1660 and archbishop of Canterbury in 1663, Sheldon exercised an important role in dispensing medical patronage in the early Restoration church through control of the machinery to grant medical licences to practise, both in London and throughout the province of Canterbury. There is every reason to suspect that he was personally agreeable to the new methods of the iatrochemists; many were certainly licensed during his period of office. Indeed, his interest in chymical medicine may date from the 1650s when Henry More reported that ‘Dr Shelden of Oxford’ was conversant with the maker of a medicinal ‘powder’ that he was eager to recommend to Lady Conway. He was also able to grant Lambeth B. Meds and MDs as well as licence medical books. The surgeon Edmund King, who first came to Charles II’s notice as an experimental chymist in the early years of the Restoration, was awarded a Lambeth B. Med by Sheldon in 1663. Moreover, the Helmontian Albertus Otto Faber claimed to have cured Sheldon with his aurum potabile. At the height of the controversy between the chymists and Galenists, the former’s leader, George Thomson, dedicated his Galeno-Pale to Sheldon, whom he thanked for his encouragement and support. Perhaps the most significant evidence of Sheldon’s support for the chymists, and his antagonism towards the college Galenists, is evident in his patronage of the would-be medical reformer and apothecary Adrian Huyberts, who actively canvassed for the creation of a new college of physicians in 1675 under the protection of Sheldon. Huyberts, who claimed that medicine in the capital would be in better hands if overall control of licensing were placed in the hands of the church, was clearly echoing the views of his patron.
ODNB; Conway Letters, 106; Furdell, The Royal Doctors 1485-1714, 171-2; LPL, FII/4/58; F1/C, fos 121v, 126v; Faber, De Auro Potabili Medicinali, ‘Of Some Cures more, done since the former were published’, 5-8; Huyberts, A Corner-Stone Laid Towards the Building of a New Colledge, 34-8; LPL, VX 1A/10/74/1-4.
George VILLIERS, second duke of Buckingham (1628-1687)

Buckingham received the Order of the Garter in 1649 for services rendered to the royalist cause during the civil war. He spent much of the 1650s abroad at the court of the exiled Charles II and seems to have engaged in a bewildering variety of insurrectionary schemes and alliances aimed at overthrowing the Cromwellian government. Nonetheless, he returned to England in 1657 and sought to make peace with the powers-that-be. At the Restoration, residual uncertainty surrounding Buckingham’s loyalties and motives meant that rewards came slowly. He was belatedly appointed a gentleman of the king’s bedchamber in 1661 and in the following year was restored to his membership of the Privy Council. From 1661 to 1667, he served as lord lieutenant for the West Riding of Yorkshire, in which capacity he was instrumental in putting down a rising of religious and political dissidents in that county in 1663. In April 1665, he joined the fleet but soon fell out with the duke of York and the earl of Sandwich and was ordered ashore. 
He now retired briefly from political life and may have used this time to pursue one of his great hobbies, experimental chymistry. A member of the Royal Society since 1661, he was an active chymist and, like the King, possessed his own laboratory at Wallingford House. Some even considered that he was close to discovering the much sought-after philosopher’s stone. A number of medical receipts attributed to him, including a pill for the pox, can be found in a collection of chymical remedies attributed to Augustus Küffeler, probably the nephew of Johann Sibertus Küffeler. He was also, like so many of the patrons of the chymical physicians, a projector interested in money-making schemes that were often linked to chymistry and metallurgy. In 1663, for example, he sought a patent for the manufacture of crystal glasses, working alongside his secretary, Martin Clifford and former royalist Thomas Paulden. His efforts resulted in the construction of a successful glass-making factory at Vauxhall. His chymical and occult interests might account for the accusation levelled against him by his political opponents in 1667 that he had employed John Heydon to calculate Charles II’s horoscope. Heydon, who claimed Buckingham as a patron, dedicated a Rosicrucian tract to the duke in 1664. From 1668 onward, he was a firm proponent of the principle of religious toleration, which he consistently promoted in Parliament. His commitment to the cause of religious freedom may, however, have been prompted as much by pragmatic political concerns as ideological conviction. Richard Baxter claimed that he was a man of ‘no Religion but notoriously and professedly lustful’, though he added that he was known to countenance ‘fanatics and sectaries’. He died in 1687.

Robert Bathurst, Edward Bolnest and Thomas Tillison were all employed by the duke for their chymical expertise, while he was the subject of an effusive dedication from another chymical physician and signatory, Everard Maynwaring. He was also on close terms in the 1670s with another leading figure in the abortive Society of Chemical Physicians, Thomas Williams. The duke’s interest almost certainly pre-dated the Restoration. In 1664 Philip Skippon reported meeting one Regio in Padua, ‘a Fleming born’ and a ‘chymist, who had formerly lived in England with the duke of Bucks’.

ODNB; CSPD, 1663-1664, 186-7; Hunter, The Royal Society and Its Fellows 1660-1700, 148-9; CUL, MS Ll.V.8, 172, 386; Heydon, Theomagia (London, 1664); Yardley, ‘George Villiers, Second Duke of Buckingham, and the Politics of Toleration’, 317-37; Baxter, Reliquiae Baxterianae, iii, 21; Skippon, ‘An Account of a Journey Made Thru’ Part of the Low Countries, Germany, Italy, and France [1663-1666]’ in A Collection of Voyages and Travels, vi, 534.
Sir Edmund WARCUP (1627-1712)

Warcup first came to political prominence in 1648, when, through the influence of his uncle William Lenthall, speaker of the Long Parliament, he became secretary to the parliamentary commissioners on the Isle of Wight. In 1651, he was at Lincoln’s Inn and during the course of the next decade was involved in Welsh land deals and coal mining schemes. With regard to the latter, he was involved in a project to propagate a new method of smelting coal in the Forest of Dean, in which capacity he may have come into contact with George Starkey. Warcup may have been related to George Monck for whom he worked in the 1660s. In 1660, possibly at Monck’s instigation, he drafted a bill setting out terms for the restoration of Charles II. At about the same time, he became associated with the earl of Shaftesbury, a connection that grew after 1660 when Warcup was appointed farmer of the excise in Wiltshire and Dorset under Shaftesbury as Chancellor of the Exchequer. In 1664, he succeeded his father as bailiff of Southwark and became a magistrate in London. During the plague, he helped to supervise plans to contain the disease in London and was consequently rewarded for his troubles with a royal gift of plate. In 1665-6, he was again working for Monck in the disposal of naval prizes. He also officiated as cupbearer to James, duke of York. 
After a brief fall from grace in 1666, during which time he was briefly imprisoned at Oxford where he was visited by the chymical physician Jeremiah Astel, he resumed his career as a magistrate and was active in local and national politics, largely as a supporter of the earl of Shaftesbury. During the Popish Plot, he took an active part, probably at the instigation of Shaftesbury, in examining witnesses. However, by 1681, he had switched political allegiances and was acting for the King and the Tories in prosecuting the earl for treason. In the aftermath of Shaftesbury’s acquittal, Warcup was vilified by the Whigs and withdrew to his Oxfordshire estates. He was finally knighted by a grateful king in 1684 and initially welcomed the accession of James II, though he later applauded the revolution of 1688 and became a church Tory under William and Mary and Queen Anne.
The physician Jodocus Crull (d.1710) dedicated his The Antient and Present State of Muscovy (1698) to his friend Warcup, in which he expresses admiration for the latter’s account of his travels in Italy published at London in 1660. Crull also provides a flattering and uncritical biography of Warcup.
ODNB; Feiling and Needham (eds), ‘The Journals of Edmund Warcupp, 1676-84’, 235-60; TNA, PC 2/59, 23, 104, 121, 131; PC 2/68, 92, 283, 403; 2/69, 235; Webster, Great Instauration, 401 and n.; Thurloe, State Papers, iii, 496; CSPD, 1655, 171, 191; Rees, Industry Before the Industrial Revolution, i, 294-5n; Wood, Fasti Oxonienses, 184; Bodl., Rawlinson MS D 384, fo. 70.
Sir John WERDEN (1640-1716)

Diplomat and politician, Sir John Werden was the son and heir of Robert Werden who, like his father, signed both the ‘engagement’ of the chymists and subscribed to the list of eminent patrons of the proposed Society of Chymical Physicians in 1665. Called to the bar in 1660, he became a baron of the exchequer for Cheshire in November 1664, a position he probably owed to his father’s close connections with James, duke of York. During the second Anglo-Dutch War he served on diplomatic missions to Copenhagen, Madrid and Lisbon. He continued in the diplomatic service at the end of the war, and in 1672 was granted a baronetcy. He served as the duke of York’s secretary from 1673 to 1683 and was returned as MP for Reigate on the duke’s interest in 1673. Denounced by Shaftesbury and in Whig propaganda as a supporter of popery, he was one of the MPs named to investigate the Popish Plot in 1678. Defeated in the election of 1679, he returned to Parliament as MP for Reigate in 1685. During the reign of his former patron, he was appointed commissioner for customs and lieutenant for the city of London, and not surprisingly, was excluded by William III from those he was willing to pardon. Though he continued to hold, intermittently, his customs’ posts, he was widely suspected of colluding with the supporters of James in exile. He died on 29 October 1716 and was buried at St Martin-in-the-Fields, London.
In 1665, he was named as a minor beneficiary, along with his father and brother Robert, in the will of Jane, the wife of Thomas O’Dowde. The various letters that he wrote to Henry Oldenburg while serving as a diplomat in Sweden in 1671 attest to his genuine interest in the new science. There, he refers to reading the recent works of Boyle on cold and the air, and records various measurements taken with an early thermometer. He was also evidently an avid reader and collector of the Royal Society’s Philosophical Transactions.
ODNB; Henning, iii, 688-9; Green, CPCC, ii, 1154-6; TNA, PROB 11/319, fos 239r-v [will of Jane O’Dowde, widow, of St Clement Danes, Middlesex, 24 August 1665, pr. 12 February 1665/6]; Oldenburg, Correspondence, viii, 30-2, 117-9.
Robert WERDEN (c.1622-1690)

Werden, of Burton Hall, Cheshire, like his son, John, signed both the engagement of the chymists and subscribed to the list of eminent patrons of the newly proposed Society in 1665. A royalist colonel of horse in the civil war, he compounded with his father, John, in 1646 for £600. He was subsequently involved throughout the 1650s in royalist conspiracies, including an ambitious scheme to capture Chester Castle, but the failure of this and other plans led to some suspicions in royalist circles as to the sincerity of his devotion to the cause. His activities in Cheshire at this time probably brought him into early contact with Thomas O’Dowde, with whom Werden was on familiar terms in 1665. In that year, O’Dowde’s widow, on her husband’s instructions, bequeathed ‘all my husbands Turneing Engines and Tooles’ to Werden, as well as granting smaller legacies to his two sons, Robert and John (above). Doubts surrounding Werden’s loyalty to the Stuart cause continued following his recruitment to the secret service of the Protectorate by Thomas Scott. He nonetheless participated in Booth’s rising in 1659, and was reprieved after 1660, though some royalists remained unconvinced by Werden’s actions. During the 1660s, he became attached to the household of the duke of York, who appointed him groom to his bedchamber (1661-1675), and through whose influence he was commissioned as a lieutenant in the duke’s regiment of guards (1665), later major (1667) and lieutenant-colonel (1672-1685). He was elected as MP for Chester, on the duke’s interest, in 1673, though he was inactive in Parliament. Shaftesbury nonetheless marked him as ‘thrice vile’ and other opponents labelled him ‘a betrayer of the old Cavaliers’ and ‘the Duke of York’s creature’. Loyalists such as Roger North, however, preferred to remember him as ‘an incomparable courtier, Cavalier, and a most faithful servant in the royal family’. Prepared to fight against William of Orange, he never accepted the new regime though his death in 1690 prevented a show of active opposition.
ODNB; Henning, iii, 689-90; O’Dowde, The Poor Man’s Physician (3rd ed., 1665), 2; TNA, PROB 11/319, fos 239r-v [will of Jane O’Dowde, widow, of St Clement Danes, Middlesex, 24 August 1665, pr. 12 February 1665/6]; CSPD, 1660-1661, 9; CSPD, 1661-1662, 218; Underdown, Royalist Conspiracy in England, 148-9, 288-9, 319; Thurloe, State Papers, iii, 337, iv, 315-6; Morrill, County Government and Society During the English Revolution, 255 and passim.

Sir Ralph WHITFIELD (b.1621)
Probably the son of Sir Ralph Whitfield (d.1645), sergeant at law to Charles I (appointed 1639) and later an active Parliamentarian. In addition to supporting the cause of the chymists at court, Whitfield was described by Thomas O’Dowde as a witness to the cure of one Richard Rawlinson.
Prest, The Rise of the Barristers: A Social History of the English Bar, 1590-1640, 402; O’Dowde, The Poor Man’s Physician (3rd ed., 1665), 6.
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